October 10, 2005 Ordinance Book 53, Page 936

ORDINANCE NO. 3094 -X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2996-X, THE 2005-2006 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FROM US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FOR ANALYSIS OF DNA EVIDENCE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1 That the sum of \$40,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the U.S. Department of Justice.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$40,000 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grant Fund (0413) for analysis of DNA evidence.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

the 2 White

Ast City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of October, 2005, the reference having been made in Minute Book 122, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 53, Page 936.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 13th day of October, 2005.

÷.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clefk

ORDINANCE NO. 3095-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2996-X, THE 2005-2006 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FROM US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND FROM POLICE ASSETS FORFEITURE FUNDS FOR DNA ANALYST SALARY

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$52,539 is hereby estimated to be available from the U.S. Department of Justice and \$16,854 from Police Assets Forfeiture Funds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$69,393 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grant Fund (0413) for the salary of a DNA Analyst.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

inthe Jahita

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of October, 2005, the reference having been made in Minute Book 122, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 53, Page 937.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the \$3th day of October, 2005.

Â.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

O-25

October 10, 2005 Ordinance Book 53, Page 938

ORDINANCE NO. 3096-X

ĭ

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2996-X , THE 2005-2006 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING AIRPORT DISCRETIONARY FUNDS FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING ROOF ON CONCOURSE B.

BE IT ORDAINED; by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$700,000 is available from Airport Discretionary Funds. These funds will be repaid from the proceeds of future General Airport Revenue Bonds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$700,000 is hereby appropriated to the Aviation Capital Projects Fund (2090-540.09).
 - . 1
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

2 Auto

AF City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of October, 2005, the reference having been made in Minute Book 122, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 53, Page 938.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 13th day of October, 2005.

÷ 2 .

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk